

No. 18-612

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Cross-Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
AND VERNON BARNETT, COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Cross-Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICAN RAILROADS IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS-PETITIONER**

KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
EDWARD A. KENDALL JR.
ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2100

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE L. CHAPLA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DECISION BELOW MISAPPLIES <i>CSX II</i> AND DEEPENS AN EXISTING SPLIT IN THE LOWER COURTS.	6
A. The 4-R Act Prohibits “Any” Tax That Discriminates Against Railroads.....	7
B. The Decision Below Misreads <i>CSX II</i> By Failing To Apply The Compensatory Tax Doctrine.	9
C. The Decision Below Also Conflicts With The Iowa Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Atchison</i>	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD CLARIFY HOW TO ASSESS “ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” UNDER THE 4-R ACT.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	1, 11, 16
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair</i> , 338 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 1983).....	3, 4, 7, 15
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 800 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4, 14
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. City of Superior</i> , 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987).....	13
<i>Comptroller of Treas. of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011).....	1, 8
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	8
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932).....	10

<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	10
<i>Hinson v. Lott</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 148 (1869).....	10
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Tenn. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WL 4183464 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 98 (1994).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Bd. of Equalization of S.D.</i> , 480 U.S. 123 (1987).....	8
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	1
Statutes	
45 U.S.C. § 801	7
49 U.S.C. § 11501	2
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(1)-(3).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4)	3, 5, 7, 8

Ala. Code § 40-17-325.....	5
Ala. Code § 40-17-325(a)	6
Ala. Code § 40-17-361(a)-(b).....	6, 7
Ala. Code § 40-23-2(1)	5
Ala. Code § 40-23-35(f)	5
Ala. Code § 40-23-61(a)	5

Other Authorities

Ass'n. of Am. R.R., Railroad Facts (2017 ed.)	1, 9
S. Rep. No. 87-445 (1961).....	9, 19
S. Rep. No. 91-630 (1969).....	8, 12
S. Rep. No. 94-499 (1969).....	13
